

**02.03.2023**

Present: Sh.Rajesh Kumar Adv. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff  
through VC with Sh.Deepak Rawat Adv. present in  
court..

Sh.Ankur Chaudhary Adv. Ld. Proxy counsel for  
defendant.

An application under Order 9 Rule 7 CPC moved by  
the defendant for recalling the order dated 03.11.2022 on the  
ground that the counsel could not appear as father of the chamber  
colleague had died on the same date i.e. 03.11.2022.

In the interest of justice, order dated 03.11.2022 is  
recalled to the extent proceeding exparte against the defendant.

Put up for PE on **27.07.2023**.

**(Munish Markan)**  
**ADJ-02(SE)/District Courts, Saket,**  
**New Delhi/02.03.2023**