

**Item No.13**

**CS DJ No.1077/2017**

**Charanjit Singh Arora & Anr. Vs. Ritesh Manchanda & Anr.**

**12.09.2025**

**Present: None for plaintiffs.  
Sh. Madhur Gulshan Sapra (through video conferencing), learned counsel for both the defendants.**

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Vide order dated 07.07.2022, issues in the suit as well as in the Counter-Claim were framed. It was also directed that the common evidence shall be recorded in the main suit as well as in the Counter-Claim and plaintiff in the main suit shall lead the evidence first.

Thereafter, the matter was adjourned for plaintiffs' evidence on several occasions, however, the plaintiff did not lead evidence in the suit despite ample opportunities and accordingly, vide order dated 30.05.2025, the plaintiffs' evidence was closed in the suit.

Ld. Counsel for defendant/Counter-Claimant seeks time to lead the evidence. Request is allowed.

List the matter for D.E. on 12.01.2026.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]  
DJ-02, South-East,  
Saket Court, New Delhi  
12.09.2025/sk**